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ALL-AMERICAN HONOR ROLL

Football
1937 -~ Raymond "Rabbit" Burnett of ASTC
1944 - Bill Cromer of Arkansas A&M
1954 - Don Dempsey of Arkansas Tech
Pete Fulford of Ouachita
1955 - Jdack Allen of Arkansas A&M
Quentious Crews of Arkansas A&M
1957 - Charles Dearmon of Arkansas A&M
1958 - Eddie Meador of Arkansas Tech
1960 - Powell McClellan of Arkansas Tech
1961 ~ Powell McClellan of Arkansas Tech
196) - Danny Gilbert of Arkansas Tech
Basketball
1954 - E.C. O'Neal of Arkansas Tech
1961 ~ J.P. Lovelady of Arkansas Tech
1962 - Kenny Saylors of Arkansas Tech
1963 - Kenny Saylors of Arkansas Tech
1965 - Leon Clements of Ouachita
Baseball

1962 - Clyde Traylor of ASTC
1968 -~ Roger Patillo of Ouachita
1969 -~ Roger Patillo of Ouachita

Cross Country

1965 - Cliff Clark of Harding

Track
1966 - Cliff Clark of Harding
Tennis

1967
1967

Jim Saucedo of Ouachita
Mike Pellizza of Ouachita



196k
1965
1966
1967

ALL-5PORTS TROPHY

Previous Winners

State College 1968 Southern State
State College 1969 State College
State College 1970 State College

State College

1970 Results

State College 67 1/2
Arkansas Tech 67
Harding 65
Quachita 6L 1/2
Southern State 6L,
Henderson 50 1/2
Hendrix 34
Arkansas College 19
Arkansas A&M 16
Ozarks 8 1/2

1969-70 Champions

Football - Henderson

Basketball - Ouachita

Cross Country -- Arkansas Tech

Swimming - Hendrix

Bowling — Harding

Golf - Arkansas Tech

Baseball - State College & Ouachita
Tennis - Harding

Track S Southern State



1929 So. State
1930 Henderson

1931 OuaChita(Tie)

Tech
1932 Henderson
1933 Henderson
193 Henderson
1935 Tech
1936 ASTC
1937 ASTC
1938 ASTC
1939 ASTC
1940 ASTC
1941 Ouachita
19,2 %
1943  *

Season

AIC FOOTBALL RECORDS

1941
1945
1946
1947

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

Previous Champions

%

Tech
Tech

Tech :
asTe (Tie)
Tech

Tech
Henderson
So. State
So., State
A&M

Tech

A&M

A&M

A&M
izﬁh(Tie)

Individual Records

1959

1960
1961
1962
1963

1964,
1965

1966
1967

1968
1969

ASTC
Henderson
Tech

Tech

ASTC
Ezﬁderson (Tie)
Tech
ASTC
A&M
SCA
Ouachita (Tie)
A&M

A&M

Tech
Henderson

(Tie)

(Tie)

Yards Rushing - 1,283 by Robert Marley, Tech (1965)
fards Passing - 1,716 by Bobby Tiner, SCA (1967)

Passes Attempted - 258 by Jerry Copeland, Harding (1969)
Passes Completed - 133 by Jerry Copeland, Harding (1969)
Total Offense -~ 2,223 by Tommy Hart, Henderson (1969)
Passes Caught (No,.) - 55 by Jack Mills, Ouachita (1966)
Passes Caught (Yards)-854 by Hubert Heflin, A&M (1951)

Touchdown Passes Caught -

8 by Hubert Heflin

Punting Averace - 47.1 by Dennis Fulmer, ASTS
Scoring - 121 points by Fritz Ehren, Ozarks (1952)
Touchdowns - 18 by Fritz Ehren, Ozarks (1952)

Career

Yards Rushing
Yards Passing
Total Offense
Passes Caught

Scoring - 259

Touchdowns - 43 by Eddie Meador, Tech (1955-58)

AxM (1951)
(1956)

3,937 by Fritz Ehren, Ozarks(1949-52)
l,,304 by Bobby Tiner; SCA (1963, 65-67)
6,110 by Bobby Tiner, SCA (1963, 65-67)
149 for 2,353 yards by Doug Freesze,
Ouachita (1966-69)

points by Eddie Meador, Tech (1955-58)

Field Goals - 16 by Sonny Zachary, Tech (1962-65)
Extra Points - 63 by Sonny Zachary, Tech (1962-65)



1969 AIC FOOTBALL STANDINGS

Conference

W-L-T
Henderson 5-1-0
Arkansas Tech L=1-1
Harding L=-2-0
State College 3-3-0
Ouachita 2,0
Southern State R<L-0
Arkansas A&M 0=5<1

Season

1969 AIC TEAM STATISTICS
(Game Average)

Offense

Henderson
Quachita
Harding
Arkansas Tech
State College
Southern State
Arkansas A&M

Defen§g

State College
Henderson
Quachita
Harding
Arkansas A&M
Arkansas Tech
Southern State

Rushing
211.8

171,0
157.8
208,2
173.5
119.8

95.1

Rushing

104,0
136,2
147.9
164.8
159,8
158,0
169.2

Passing
136.9
134,8
150,2

25k
62.0
99.4
121.6

Passing

108,4

86,1

80.4
105.6
117.0
122.7
222

Points
208
196
208
168
199
155

95

1969 INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Rushin

Brown, Tech

Hart, Henderson
Cunningham, OBU
Jones, - Harding
Malone, Henderson
Hill, $CA

Caffey, Harding

Passing -
Copeland, Harding
Bennett, OBU
Hart, Henderson
Tate, A&M-

Cloninger, S-State

No,
270
186
231
168
196
179
137

Att,
258
178
182
222
169

Yds,.
1118
1007
987
726
706
629
578

Comp. Int,
133 15
82 18
93 17
82
70 11

Opp.

189
142
157
141
182
146

Tds.



(Individual Statistics - Cont.)

Total Offense Rushing Passing Total
Hart, Henderson 1007 1216 2223
Copeland, Harding -24 1428 1404

Tate, A&M 198 108, 1282
Bennett, OBU =14 1289 1271,
Brown, Tech 1118 0 1118
Cloninger, S-State 195 829 1024
Cunningham, OBU 987 28 1015
Pirpich, Tech 415 412 827

Pass Receiving No. Yds., Tds.
Peacock, Harding 52 532 2

Freeze, OBU 50 821 5

Morgan, Henderson 39 561 0

LeFear, Henderson 36 476 3

Manning, Harding 32 399 3

Starnes; Harding 28 354 2

Norwood, A&M _7 271 2

Thone, Tech 25 224 1

Punt Returns No. Yds. Tds. Avg.
Harris, OBU 17 253 1 14,9
Freeze; OBU 10 119 0 11.9
Melton, -Tech 22 221 0 10.0
Fowlkes, SCA 17 143 O 8.4
Kickoff Returns No. Yds, Tds. Avg,
Jennings, o-otate 9 311 1 34,6
Harris, OBU 20 536 1 26.8
Watts, Harding 16 378 1 23.6
Williams, S-State 15 351 1 23.
Pass- Interceptions No . Yds., Tds.

Boff, Tech 9 93 0

Huggins, SCA 6 104 1

Parris, Henderson 6 86 0

Harris, - OBU 6 61 0

Herndon, Tech 6 40O 0

Punting No. Avg.

Smith, - SCA L9 38,7

Nelson, Tech 26 38,4

Bennett, OBU 55 38.1

Adkison, S-State 61 37.9

Brooks, Henderson 34 36.5

Scoring Tds, 2-Point Conv. TP
Hart, Henderson 16 1 98
Caffey, Harding 10 5 70
Brown, Tech 10 0 60
Hill, SCA 9 1 56
Malone, Henderson 1 50
Williams, S-State 6 0 36
Cunningham, OBU 6 0 36
Freeze, -OBU 5 1 32
Pirpich, Tech 5 1 32



1969 ALL-AIC FOOTBALL TEA

Offense
Pos, Player, School Het, Wgt, Class Hometown
SE Doug Freeze, Ouachita 5-10 175 Sr. Pine Bluff
TE Jim Morgan, Henderson 6-5 210 Sr. Rison
T  Gary Branch, Tech 6-0 210 Sr. Russellville
T Tom Hogan, Henderson 5-10 205 Jr.  Wheeling, W.Va.
G Cliff Wilson, Tech 6-1 200 Sr. Russellville
G Jerry Cook, Harding 6-2 210 Soph Clarksville
C Larry Henderson, S-State 6-1 185 Jr. Arcadia, La,
B Tommy Hart, Henderson 5-10 170 Sr, Benton :
B Jerry Copeland, Harding 5-9 160 Sr. Pensacola, Fla,
B John Cunnlnaham OBU 5-9 155 Sr. Des Arc
B  Bill Nelson, Tech 5-11 190 Sr. Russellville
B Charles JOHEQ, Hardinz 6-0 205 Sr. Jonestown, Miss,
‘Defense
Pos, ayer, School gt. Wgt, Class Hometown

E  Kelly Dunlap, SCA
E  Curtis Booker, Harding

200 Jr. Conway
180 Sr, Ft., Wayne, Ind.

=

IL Ronnie Coble, Ouachita
IL Kip igee, Henderson
IL Richard McCauley, SCA
IL Jim Duncan, Harding

215 Jr. Van Buren
222 Sr. Helena

185 Sr. Little Rock
235 S Earle

IB Gary Huggins, SCA

162

LB Eddie Buffln?ton, OBU

210 Sr. Corning
195 Sr. Ashdown

DB Cliff Harris, Ouachita
DB Stan Parris, Henderson

185 Sr. Des Arc
188 Jr. Hope

ANONON ONON (lJ\\JTO\O\ W ON
oK OO0 FFHWO Hod

DB Darryl Melton, Tech - 175 Sr. Trumann
Honorable Mention
Henderson -- Elwood Edwards, Terry Quast, Don Cooley, James

Hunter, Jerry Malone, Jack Myers; Bill Mitchell, Ressie Speights,
Ronnie Braddock, Donnie Braddock, Danny Howard Tommy Hollman,
Sonny Brooks, L]oyd Speck.

Arkansas Tech--Curtis Bar]ow, Larry Brown, John Rommel, Roy
Bof'f, Larry Brandt.

Arkansas AZM -- Jack Grayson, James Hardcastle, Gary Chilcoat.
Southern State -- Teddy Adklson Bob Lewis, Chuck Linam, Bruce
Palmer, Larry Cloninger, Steve ﬂrnett fike Desadier, Glenn
Bucy, Cleo House, Mike Teleford, Jodle Martln.

Harding -~ Randy Delaet Eugene Johnson, David Treadwell, David
Reves, Mike Watson, Ronnie Peacock, John Manning, Charles
Gaffey, Harry Starnes. Ouachlta ---Dennis Pate

State Collere -~ Danny Penny, Jim Wood, Bob Hill, Whit Fowlkes.




AlC BASKETBALL RECORDS

Previous Champions

1928 ASTC 1942 % 1956 A&M

1929 ASTC 1943 = 1957 ASTC

1930 ASTC 194, 3 1958 Tech, Henderson
1931 Hendrix 1945 Ouachita 1959 ASTC

1932 Ark., State 1946 ASTC 1960 Tech

1933 Henderson 1947 ASTC 1961 Tech

193} S-State 1948 ASTC- 1962 Tech

1935 S-State 1949 Tech, Ozarks 1963 OQuachita
1936 ASTC, S-State 1950 Tech 1964 Ouachita
1937 ASTC 1951 Tech 1965 ASTC

1938 ASTC 1952 Tech 1966 S-State
1939 ASTC 1953 Tech 1967 S-State
1940 ASTC 1954 Tech 1968 Henderson
1941 Ouachita 1955 Tech 1969 Henderson

1970 Ouachita
AIC INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

oinsle Game

Total Points - 56 by Deward Dopson, Tech against Henderson,
1950 -
56 by Larry Ducksworth, Henderson against
Ozarks, 1967

Field Goals - 25 by Larry Ducksworth, Henderson against
Ozarks, 1967

Free Throws - 22 by Jim Reppo, Henderson against Tech, 1961,
Tied by Bill Crumpley, Ozarks against Drury,
1964 and by Larry LeFevers, Tech against
Ozarks, 1965, ‘

Season
(A1l Games)
Total Points - 964 by Leon Clements,-Ouachita 1965
Game Average - 30.8 by Kenny Saylors, Tech 1962
Field Goals -~ 331 by Leon Clements, Ouachita 1965
Free Throws - 292 by Leon Clements, Ouachita 1965
Free Throw Pct. - .929 by Bob McKeel, Harding 1969 (119 of 128)

(Conference Games)
Total Points = 556 by Kenny Saylors,-Tech 1962
Game Average - 30.9 by Kenny Saylors, Tech 1962
Free Throws =~ 169 by Jim Reppo, Henderson 1961
Field Goals - 212 by Kenny Saylors, Tech 1962
Free Throw Pct. - ,921 by Bob McKeel, Harding 1969 (70 of 76)



AIC BASKETBALL RECORDS -~- Cont,

Career
(A1l Games)
2536 by Leon Clements, Ouachita 1962-65
24,7 by Kenny Saylors, Tech 1959-63
962 by Paul Brown, Tech 1967-70
708 by Leon Clements, Ouachita 1962-65

Total Points
Game Average
Field Goals
Free Throws

(Conference Games)
1638 by Kenny Saylors; Tech 1959-63
24,1 by Kenny Saylors, Tech 1959-63
64,0 by Kenny Saylors, Tech 1959-63
397 by Leon Clements, Ouachita 1962-65

AIC TEAM RECORDS

Total Points
Game Average
Field Goals
Free Throws

Total Points Sinzle Game -~ 140 by Tech against Southern
State 1953

Total Points Single Game (Both Teams) - 223 by Harding and
AZM 1969 (Harding 11k, ASM 109)

Field Goals Single Game - 57 by Tech azainst Southern
State 1953

Free Throws attempted Sincle Game - 69 by Tech against
Ozarks 1960

Free Throws Made Single Game - 45 by Harding against
Hendrix 1960

Free Throws Attempted Single (Gtame (Both Teams)- 111 by Tech
and Ozarks 1960 (Tech 69, Ozarks 43)

Free Throws Made Single Game (Both Teams) - 79 by Tech and
Henderson 1965 (Tech 35, Henderson L)

Fouls Single Game - AL by Ozarks apgainst Tech 1960

Fouls Single Game (Both Teams) - 74 by Ozarks and Ouachita
1965 (Ozarks 4O, Ouachita 34)

Season Scoring Average (All Games)-. 96,4 by Tech 1954

Season Scoring Average (Conference Games) 98,1 by Tech 1954

Consecutive Conference Victories - 69 by Tech 1951-56



1970 AIC BASKETBALL STANDINGS

Division A Conference  Season
W-L W-L
Ouachita 16-2 23-8
Arkansas Tech 15-3 22-10
Southern State 12-6 17-9
Hendrix 5=13 5-19
Ozarks 1-17 1-21
Division B Conference  Season
W-L W-L
Henderson 15-3 20-12
Arkansas College 8~10 14-13
Harding 7=-11 10-14
Arkansas A&M 612 8-18
State College 5~13 13-14

AIC Playoffs

Semifinals: '
Ouachita 75, Arkansas College 61
Henderson 94, Arkansas Tech 8l

Championship: ‘
Ouaehita 71, Henderson 69

1970 ALL-AIC BASKETBALL TEAM

Player, School Het. Class Hometown

Paul Brown, - Ark. Tech 6-2 Sr. Cedarville
Danny Davis, - Henderson 6-8 Jr, Caddo Gap
Billy Barnes, So. State 6-7 Jr. El Dorado
Conny Johnson, State College 6-2 Sr. Mt. Pleasant
John Gross; Ark. Tech 6-8 Sr. Fort Smith
Terry Reed, Ouachita 5-11 Jr. Hot Springs
Mike Peterson; Henderson 6-6 Soph Little Rock
Terry Hankton Tech 6-3 Soph Crossett
Tommy Morrlson Ark. A&M 6-5 Jr. Corinth, Miss,
Barry McMahen, "So. State 6-0 Jr, Camden-Fairview
Honorable Mention

Ouachita -- Jimmy Beard Tom Jones

Ozarks -- Ron Graham

Arkansas College - Gary Weeks, Gary Garner, Terry Barnhill
Harding -- Larry Olsen, Danny Russell

Southern State -- Al Flanigan
Arkansas A&M -- Harold Goffin



1970 AIC BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Leading Scorers:

Conny Johnson, SCA
Paul Brown, Tech
Tommy Morrison, A&M
Danny Davis, Henderson
Billy Barnes; S-State
Dewayne Nash,  Hendrix
Danny Russell; Harding
Barry McMahen, S-State
Gary Weeks; A-College
Ron Graham, Oszarks
John Gross,  Tech

Gary Garner, A-College
Mike Peterson, Henderson
Terry Hankton, Tech
Larry Olsen, Harding
Harold Goffin, A&M
Tommy Shaw, - Tech

Al Flanigan, S-State
Bill Chism, Harding
Terry Barnhill, A-College
Don English,  Henderson
Ricky Mobley, A&M

Leading Rebounders:

John Gross, Tech

Billy Barnes, S-State
Harold Goffin, A&M
Dewayne Nash, Hendrix
Conny Johnson, SCA

Terry Hankton, Tech
Larry Olsen, Harding
Mike Peterson, Henderson
Tom Jones, Ouachita
Danny Davis, Henderson
Ronnie Brogdon, A-College
Jimmy Beard, Ouachita
Gary Garner, A-College
Joe Mathias, Harding
Tommy Morrison, A&M

G

26
32
26

FG-FGA
217-409
28L,-686
181-352
208-370
191-403
105-211
139-294
182-358
1,0-353
148-339
192-32L
163-346
176-1406
188-409
142-280
163-380
202-443
117-238
139-300
111-220
157-295
114-273

No.
415
315
301
218
286
311
222
302
274
241,
226
244
193
184
182

FT-FTA
215-265
167-200
124-182
109-145

72-105

75-117
111-152

53-67
129-177

68-105
103-157

5466
132-178
101-155

72-88

53-94

46=75
135-178

56-78
123176
118-171
116-146

~~3I~J 00 RO \OO\0
L] » L] [ 3 L]
O IHFWnNM~NIHPFMN]

TP

649
735
486
525
L5k
327
389
417
409
364
487
380
L84
L77
356
379
463
369
334
345
432
bl



1928 Hendrix
1929 Hendrix
1930 Ouachita
1931 Ouachita
1932 Quachita
1933 Tech

1934 Tech

1935 Quachita-
1936 Ouachita, ASTC

1937 Hendrix
1938 Hendrix
1939 Tech
1940 ASTC
1941 ASTC

Event

100-Yd.
220-Yd,
ghO—Yd.
80~Yd,
Mile Run
2-Mile Run
High Hurdles
Int. Hurdles
4LL0-Yd. Relay

Dash
Dash
Dash
Run

AIC TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS

Previous Champions

1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947 %

1948 Ark. State
1949 Ark, State
1950 ASTC

1951 ASTC

1952 ASTC

1953 ASTC

1954 ASTC

1955 ASTC

* ¥’ XN

AIC Meet Records
Holder, School

Krig, SCA

Krig, SCA
Jackson, SCA
Crawford; Harding
Crawford, Harding
Crawford, Harding
Johnston; SCA
Musgrove, SCA
Southern State

1956 ASTC
1957 ASTC
1958 Hendrix-
1959 Hendrix,
1960 Ouachita
1961 ASTC
1962 ASTC
1963 ASTC
1964 ASTC
1965 Harding
1966 Harding
1967 So. Stat
1968 So. Stat
1969 SCA
1970 So, Stat

Record

(Walker, Hamlin, Veach, Trotter)

880-Yd. Relay
Mile Relay

(Brooks, Grenier

Medley Relay

Southern State

(Brooks, Hamlin, Veach, Seale)

Southern State

Arkansas A&M -

, Brown, Hamlin)

3:13.7
3:26.0

(Newton, Maxwell, Lowry, Howell)

Pole Vault
High Jump
Triple Jump
Long Jump
Discus

Shot

Most Points

Durman, Hendrix
Loetscher, SCA
Johnston, SCA
Rice, Ozarks
Duncan, Harding
Duncan, Harding
Morelock, Tech

15¢ 1/2n
6t gn

L7 1in
2,1 155/8"

159 11v
5715 3/4"
25 1/2

ASTC

e
e

e

Year

1969
1970
1970
1967
1967
1967
1969
1968
1968

1969
1970
1968

1970
1970
1969
1929
1970
1970
1939



1970 AIC TRACK MEET RESULTS

Team Points:
Southern State 70
State Collesge 66
Arkansas Tech 38
Quachita 3L
Harding 33
Arkansas A&M 21
Hendrix 17
Henderson 9
Ozarks 0

Event Winners:

100-Yd. Dash
220-Yd., Dash --
L4LO0<-Yd. Dash --
880-Yd. Run =~-
Mile Run -
2-Mile Run
High Hurdles --
Int Hurdles
LLO-Yd. Relay--
880-Yd. Relay--
Medley Relay --
Mile Relay ==
High Jump
Long Jump
Triple Jump --
Shot -
Discus

Pole Vault
Most Points --

Hamlin, S-5tate
Krig, Sca
Jackson, SCA
Thornton, Tech
Ratliff, Harding
Ratllff Harding
Cherry, ’ AgM

- Strain, SCA
Southern State
SCA

Ouachita
Southern State
Loetscher, SCA
Fludd, S-State
Fludd, S-State
Duncan, Harding
Duncan; Harding
Durman, Hendrix
Fludd, S-State

Time - 9,7

Time - 21.4 (Record)

Time - 47.7 (Record)

Time - 1:54.7

Time - 4:17.4

Time - 9:32.2

Time - 14,2

Time - 53,2

Time - 41,0 (Ties Record)
Time - 1:25,0

Time - 3:30.6

Time - 3:13.7 (Record)
Height - 6'8 (Record)
Distance - 2219 1/2
Distance - 44110

Distance - 57'5 3/4L(Record)
Distance - 159111 (Record)
Height - 15' 1/2"(Record)
16 1/2



1962 ASTC.
1963 Farding

1064

Harding

AIC CROSS COUNTRY

Previous Champions

1965 Harding

1966 Harding

1969 AIC Meet Results

Team Points:

Arkansas Tech
Harding

Southern State
Hendrix
Quachita
Henderson

State College
Arkansas A&M
Ozarks

Arkansas Collesge

Individual Places:

Kelly, SCA
Geary, Harding
Ratliff, Harding
Daugherty, Tech
Isom, So. State
Hughes, Tech
Willet, A&M
Hayes, So. State
Bigell, Tech
Thornton, Tech

L2
74

102
115
129
158
174
262
298

2L:30
24137
25:00
25:09
25144
26:06
26:12
26:22
26:24
26:31

1967 Harding
1968 Harding
1969 Tech



AIC BASEBALL

Previous Champions

1928 ASTC 1942 * 1957 Ozarks
1929 ASTC 1943 * 1958 Henderson
1930 A4STC 194L * 1959 ASTC
1931 = 1945 * 1960 Quachita-
1932 Harding 1946 * 1961 Ouachita, ASTC
1933 ASTC, Tech 1947 * 1962 ASTC

Harding, A&M 1948 ASTC 1963 ASTC-
1934 ASTC 1949 ASTC 196l Tech, A&M
1935 So. State 1950 Tech 1965 Henderson
1936 ASTC 1951 ASTC 1966 A&M-
1937 ASTC 1952 ASTC : 1967 SCA, Ouachita
1938 Harding 1953 Henderson, 1968 Ouachita,
o819 Bs A&M, So. State So. State
1940 % 1954 So. State 1969 Ouachita
1941 % 1955 ASTC 1970 SCA, Ouachita

1956 So. State, Ozarks

1970 AIC Standings

Conference Season

W-L W-L
State College 7-3 18-6
Quachita 7-3 20-11
Arkansas Tech 64 9-7
Henderson L=-6 17-15
Southern State L=6 12-17
Harding 2-8 15-11

1970 Individual Statistics

Leading Hitters:
AB R H AVG,

Thone, Tech 41 12 19 463
Cope, Ouachita 72 20 30  .416
Manning, Henderson 96 22 39 ,406
Waldrip, SCA 79 16 31,392
McGinnis, SCA 83 23 32 .386
Holloway, Henderson 71 18 27 .380
Hughes, Henderson 80 13 30 .375
Boans, S-State 76 20 28 .368
Moore, -S~State 86 1, 31 .360
Tygart, Ouachita 81 9 29 ,358
McConnell, Tech 51 1, 18  .353
Manning, Henderson 52 8 18 .346

Steele, Harding 71 1, 24  .338



Baseball Statistics - Cont.

Leading Pitchers:

W-L IP ER
Franks; SCA 6-0 4O 6
Wilson, Henderson 8-2 64 12
Matthews, - Henderson 51 32 7
Francisco, Harding L=-1 43 9
Helvering, Harding 3-1 29 11
Mallett, SCA 3-1 28 6
Moore, SCA h-2 38 15
1970 ALL-AIC 3ASEBALL
Pos, Player, School Class
1b Paul McGinnis, SCA Jr.
2b David Rogers, SCA Jr.
3b Chris McConnell, Tech Sr.
3b Mike Tysart, Ouachlta Sr.
S5S Mike Moore, So. State Sr.
OF Johnny nonning, Henderson Sr.
OF Curtis Boans, So. State Soph
OF David Waldrlp, SCA Sr.
OF Rick Thone, Tech Soph
C Donnie Mannlng, Henderson Soph
P Tommy Wilson, Henderson Jr,
P Bobby Cheatwood Ouachita Jr.,
P Mapyin Fran01sco, Harding Fr.
Second Team:
1lb Richard Hargadine, OQuachita
2b Randy Hughes, Henderson
3b Jerry Moore, -Harding
S5 Mike Holloway, Henderson

OF
OF
OF
c
P
i3

Honorable Mention:
Harding -- Roy Steele,

Jim Ethridge, So. State
Jim Boyette Ouachlta
Ken Merrltt, Harding
Denny Dotson, Hardlng
Jim Franks, Sca

Jimmy Johnson, So, State

H BB
22 11
27 16
19 25
29 16
28 1L
21 13
29 10

TEAM

S0
38
62
31
38
15
22
19

Hometown
Newport
Greenwood
Greenwood
Sheridan
Little Rock
Arkadelphia
Clearwater, Fla.
Moro
Dardanelle
Arkadelphia
Pine Bluff
EL1l Dorado

Pleasant Valley, Ia.

Dana Zartman, Joe Mathias

SCA -- Richard Eden, Johnny Mason, Ronnle Sebastian, Mike

Henderson -- Roy Matthews,

Ouvachita -- Buddy Adcock, Rodger Sledge

Moore, Trent Mallett

Gary Stewart,

-Glyn Taplin, Richard

Salee, Preston Helms, Mike chkey, Phil Allen

Southern State -- David O'Bryan
Arkansas Tech -- Tim Hargis

, Bubba Cope



1970 AIC TENNIS RESULTS

Team Standings:

Harding 29
Henderson 17
State College 17
Quachita 8
Southern State 6
Hendrix 3
Arkansas Tech 2
Ozarks 2
Arkansas College 1

Individual Results:
Singles --

Freddie Marsh, Harding def. Dean Bawcom,
Harding 6=4, Lk=6, 64

Doubles -~

Freddie Marsh - Lynn Dixon, Harding def, -
Dean Bawcom - Ray Kelly, Harding 4-6, 6-1, 6-2



ATC SWIMMING AND DIVING

Previous Champions
1964 Hendrix 1966 Hendrix 1969 Hendrix

1965 Arkansas A&M 1967 Hendrix 1970 Hendrix
1968 Hendrix

AIC Meet Records

Event Holder, School Time Year
50-Yd. Freestyle Biggs, Hendrix 28%,1 1969
100~Yd,., Freestyle Bumpers, Hendrix 51.0 1970
200~-Yd. Freestyle Stroup, Hendrix 1:54L.7 1969
500-Yd. Freestyle Stroup, Hendrix 5:25,0 1969
1000-Yd. Freestyle Stroup, Hendrix 11:17.1 1969
200-Yd, Ind. Medley Bumpers, Hendrix 2:09,9 1970
200-Yd. Butterfly Brooks, Hendrix 2:08,8 1969
200-Yd. Breaststroke Loyd, Hendrix 2:3L.,4 1970
200-Yd., Backstroke Bumpers, Hendrix 2:15.4, 1970
l-Meter Diving (7) Wachter, Hendrix 236,40 1969
1l-Meter Diving (10) Wachter, Hendrix 335,45 1970
400-Yd. Medley Relay  Hendrix : 4:13.2 1968
(Brown, Jennings, Lawson, Williams)
400-Yd, Free Relay Hendrix 3:37.1 1970
(Brooks, Gronbere, Danhart, Bumpers)
1970 Meet Results
Team Standings:

Hendrix 174

State College 73

Southern State 22

Ouachita 18

Harding 14

Henderson 5

Arkansas Tech 2
Individual Results:
50-Yd. Freestyle -- Loyd, Hendrix  24.3
100-Yd, Freestyle -- Bumpers, Hendrix 51.0 (Record)
200-Yd. Freestyle -- Danhart, Hendrix 2:04.1
500-Yd. Freestyle -- Danhart -Hendrix 5:52.8
1000-Yd, Freestyle -- Danhﬂrt ‘Hendrix 12:16.2
200-Yd, Ind. Medley -- Bumpers Hendrix 2:09.9 (Record)
200-Yd. Butterfly -- Brooks, Hendrix 2:19.1
200-Yd. Backstroke -- Bumpers, Hendrix 2:15.4 (Record)
200-Yd, Breaststroke -- Loyd, Hendrix 2:34.4 (Record)
400-Yd. Free Relay -- Hendrix (Brooks, Gronberg, Danhart,

Bumpers)  3:37.1 (Record) - :

4,00~Yd, Medley Relay s5- Hendrix (Drlver Garrett, Brooks,

Tuller) L4:14.3
1 Meter Diving - Wachter, Hendrix: 335.45 (Record)
High Point -- Bumpers and Danhart, Hendrix 27 1/2



ATC BOWLING

Previous Champions

1963 Tech 1966 Harding 1968 Harding
1964 Tech 1967 Harding 1969 Harding
1965 Harding 1970 Harding

1970 AIC Results
Team Standings:

Harding 22,492

State College 22,334
Southern State 20, L4O
Arkansas College 20,190
Arkansas Tech 19,621
Quachita L,185

Individual Leaders:

Gary Parsons, Harding
John Harlan, SCA

Nathan Evers, S-State
Steve Schwafferman, A-College
Tom Pinder, SCA

Charles Webb, Harding
Charles Burt, Harding
Harold Conrad, SCA

Dave Hudson, Harding
Jim Gabbard, SCA
Charles Wetzler, SCA
Larry Huffman, S-State
Ken Rogers, Tech

Dennis Murray, Ouachita
Harold Bagker, S-State
Jim Gossett, SCA

Ed Back, Harding

H.E. Johnmeyer, Harding
Ray DiPasquale, Tech
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1970 AIC GOLF RESULTS

Team Standings:

Arkansas Tech 319-313 632
State College 318-319 637
Hendrix 318-325 643
Ouachita 327-316 643
Harding 323-328 651
Southern State 322-340 662
Henderson 34,5-350 695
Arkansas College 349-357 706

Individual Leaders:

Bubba Houston, Tech 75-76 151
Mike Hillis, Hendrix 77-77 154
Luther Hardin, Tech 81-77 158
Calvin Campbell, Tech 80-78 158
Phil Long, SCA 83-75 158
Roger Verser, SCA 75-8L 159
Bill Gentry, OBU 81-78 159
Bob Kirklin; OBU 82-77 159
lMike Rogers, S=State 78-81 159

Bill Jenkerson, Ai-College 78-82 160
Lee Fenwick, OBU 80-80 160



AIC-CLIFF SHAW SCHOLAR-ATHLETE
Previous Winners

1957 John Clem, Ounachita

1958 Bill Skarda, Ozarks

1959 Joe Hichtower, Harding

1960 Gerald Partridge, A&M

1961 Gerald Casey, Hardlng

1962 Billy Ray Sevier, SCA

1963 Bill Richardson, "Ouachita
1964 Jimmie Don Lawson Harding
1965 Lanny Max Casey, Hardlnp
1966 Dennis Organ, Harding

1967 Mike Plummer Harding

1968 Robert C. Erickson Harding
1969 David T. Elliott, ﬁarding
1970 Ronnie Brogdon, Arkansas College

1970 Winner

Ronnie Brogdon of Arkansas College is the 1970 winner
of the AIC's Cliff Shaw Scholar-Athlete award.

Brogdon, a four-year basketball letterman at Arkansas
College, compiled a remarkable 3.93 grade point in
earning a degree in math. His is the hicshest grade
point ever recorded by a Scholar-Athlete award winner,
His transcript shows only two B's and the rest A's for
his four years of study.

Other candidates included Mark Coppencer of Ouachita,
3.71; Randy Hughes of Henderson, 3.68; John Buck of
Hardlng, 3.48; David Reves of Hhrdlnq, 3.44; Larry
Brandt of Arkansas Tech, 3 34; Don Kessler of Ozarks,
3.38 and Jim Ethridse of Southern State, 2.72

1970 L4L.,0 Student-Athletes

Arkansas A&M -- Jimmy McClain :

Arkansas College -- Ronnie Brogdon, Billy Bristow, George
Gibbs, William Jenkerson

Arkansas Tech -- Roy Eoff

Ozarks -~ Don Crawford, Don Kessler

Harding -- Leon Blue, Vance Cox, John Greer, Kenneth
Lair, David Reves

Henderson -- Jack Allen, Charles Young

Hendrix -- Mike Hillis, Evan Houston, Sammy Jones

Southern State -- G;enn Perry

State College ~- Bobby Anderson



	Front Cover - Farm Bureau Arkansas_UPDATE
	1969-70 AIC Review of Sports
	1969-70 AIC Review of Sports_Original Scan
	1969-70 ROS_Back Cover
	1969-70 ROS_Front Cover




